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fax:   +1 403 648 1151  

f i le  #  28677-31  

 

 

 

 

June 21, 2021 

Via Courier  

  
Please see attached Service List 

  

Dear Sirs and Mesdames: 

  
Re: Court File No. 2101-00809 

Bank of Montreal v. Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd., et al. 
Application scheduled for Wednesday, June 30, 2021 at 2:00 PM (the “Application”)   

We are counsel to BDO Canada Limited in its capacity as receiver and manager of Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd., Metro Paving Ltd., Metro Pars Corporation and Grasslands of Beiseker Development 
Corporation (in such capacity, the “Receiver”).  

Further to the above-referenced matter, please find enclosed for service upon you, copies of the following: 

1. Proof of filing of the Second Report of the Receiver, dated May 31, 2021;  

2. Proof of filing of the Bench Brief of the Receiver, dated June 3, 2021;  

3. Proof of filing of the Book of Authorities;  

4. Application which attaches to it as Schedules “A”, “B” and “C”, respectively, draft copies of forms 
of an Approval and Vesting Order, Order Approving Interim Distribution, etc. and Sealing Order; 
and 

5. Third Report of the Receiver, dated June 21, 2021. 

Proofs of filing in relation to 4 and 5 will follow in due course. 

Please be advised that we have also prepared Fee Affidavits for the professional fees of the Receiver and 
its counsel. Should you require a copy of the same, please contact the writer.  

We trust you will find the foregoing and enclosed to be in order. 

Yours truly, 
Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 

Jeffrey Oliver 
Partner 

 

JO/rk 
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COURT FILE NUMBER 2101-00809 

PLAINTIFF BANK OF MONTREAL 

DEFENDANTS METRO PAVING AND ROADBUILDING LTD., METRO PAVING LTD., 
METRO PARS CORPORATION and GRASSLANDS OF BEISEKER 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (the “Metro Entities”) 

SERVICE LIST 

 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 3 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 
 
Attn: Jeffrey Oliver/Danielle Marechal 
Email: JOliver@cassels.com 

 DMarechal@cassels.com 
KDavis@cassels.com 

 

Counsel for BDO Canada Ltd. 

BDO Canada Limited 
20 Wellington Street East, Suite 500 
Toronto, ON  M5E 1C5 
 
Attn: Clark Lonergan/Matthew Marchand 
Email: clonergan@bdo.ca 

mmarchand@bdo.ca 
dozheng@bdo.ca 

 
 

Receiver and Manager of the Metro Entities 

Torys LLP 
4600, 525 8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
 
Attn: Kyle Kashuba 
 Jessie Mann 
Email: kkashuba@torys.com  
 jmann@torys.com  
 

Counsel for Bank of Montreal 

Bank of Montreal 
350 – 7 Avenue SW, 2nd Floor 
Calgary, AB, T2P 3N9 
 
Attn: Michelle Madrigga 
Email: michelle.madrigga@bmo.com  
 

Creditor of the Metro Entities  

Field Law 
400, 444 – 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0X8 
 
Attn: Trevor Batty 
Email: tbatty@fieldlaw.com  
  

Counsel for the Metro Entities 

mailto:JOliver@cassels.com
mailto:DMarechal@cassels.com
mailto:KDavis@cassels.com
mailto:clonergan@bdo.ca
mailto:mmarchand@bdo.ca
mailto:kkashuba@torys.com
mailto:jmann@torys.com
mailto:michelle.madrigga@bmo.com
mailto:tbatty@fieldlaw.com
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Metro Entities 
 
Attn: Ron Friesen 
Email:  ronf@metropaving.com 
  

 

Burnco Rock Products 
200, 155 Glendeer Circle SE 
Calgary, AB T2H 2P9 
 
Attn: Dean Barrett/Shannon Clark Gibbs 
Email: dean.barrett@burnco.com 
 shannon.clarkgibbs@burnco.com  
 shauna.wood@burnco.com 
 heather.veronelly@burnco.com  
 

Potential creditor 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
1000, Livingston Place West 
250 – 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0C1 
 
Attn: G. Brian Davison, Q.C. 
Email: brian.davison@dlapiper.com  
 kim.nutt@dlapiper.com  
 

Counsel for Jansal Trucking Inc., creditor Metro 
Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Echelon Insurance 
300, 2680 Matheson Blvd East 
Mississauga, ON L4W 0A5 
 
Attn: Chirag Upadhyaya 
Email: cupadhyaya@echeloninsurance.ca  
 

Creditor of Metro Pars Corporation, Metro Paving 
Ltd., and Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Essex Lease Financial Corporation 
10768 74 Street SE 
Calgary, AB T2C 5N6 
 
Attn: Marshall Paton 
Email: mpaton@elfc.ca  
 

PPR Registrant against Metro Entities and Metro 
Pars Corporation 

Hi-Mark Enterprises Ltd. o/a Pro-Built 
Alternators & Starters 
c/o T&S Collections Ltd. 
#105, 412 – 53 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB T2H 0N4 
 
Attn: Ken Pratherts 
Email: kenpratherts@shaw.ca  
 

Potential Creditor of Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd.  

Jim Peplinski Leasing Inc. 
81 The East Mall, Suite 101 
Toronto, ON M8Z 5W3 
 
Attn: John Thomas 
Email: JThomas@jimpeplinski.ca  
 

PPR Registrant against Metro Pars Corporation 
and Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

mailto:ronf@metropaving.com
mailto:dean.barrett@burnco.com
mailto:shannon.clarkgibbs@burnco.com
mailto:shauna.wood@burnco.com
mailto:heather.veronelly@burnco.com
mailto:brian.davison@dlapiper.com
mailto:kim.nutt@dlapiper.com
mailto:cupadhyaya@echeloninsurance.ca
mailto:mpaton@elfc.ca
mailto:kenpratherts@shaw.ca
mailto:JThomas@jimpeplinski.ca
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Kirwin LLP 
100, 12420 – 104 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB T5N 3Z9 
 
Attn: Mark M. Kirwin/S. Lian 
Email: mkirwin@kirwinllp.com  
 slian@kirwinllp.com 
  
  

Counsel for Max Fuel Distributors Ltd. 

Max Fuel Distributors Ltd. 
Box 236 
Slave Lake, AB T0G 2A0 
 
Attn: Carmen Peloquin 
Email: carmen@maxfuel.ca  
 

Creditor of Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd.  

Kirwin LLP 
100, 12420 – 104 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB T5N 3Z9 
 
Attn: Patrick D. Kirwin 
Email: pkirwin@kirwinllp.com   
 

Counsel for Barricades and Signs Ltd.  

Barricades and Signs Ltd. 
285177 Wrangler Ave, #2 
Rocky View County, AB T1X 0P3 
 
Attn: Brandon Olson 
Email: brandon@barricadesandsigns.com  
 

Creditor of Metro Paving & Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Miles Davison LLP 
900, 517 10 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB, T2R 0A8 
 
Attn: Ward Mather 
Email: wmather@milesdavison.com  
 

Counsel for Capital Now Inc. (assignee in interest 
to receivable of Zulu Aggregates Inc. against Metro 
Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd.) 

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP 
3200, 10180 – 101 Street 
Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8 
 
Attn: Paul D. Greep 
Email: pgreep@rmrf.com  
 

Counsel for Lafarge Canada Inc., creditor of Metro 
Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd.  

ProTemps Ltd. 
c/o T&S Collections Ltd. 
#105, 412 – 53 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB T2H 0N4 
 
Attn: Ken Pratherts 
Email: kenpratherts@shaw.ca  
 

Judgment creditor of Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd.  

mailto:mkirwin@kirwinllp.com
mailto:slian@kirwinllp.com
mailto:carmen@maxfuel.ca
mailto:pkirwin@kirwinllp.com
mailto:brandon@barricadesandsigns.com
mailto:wmather@milesdavison.com
mailto:pgreep@rmrf.com
mailto:kenpratherts@shaw.ca
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Roynat Inc. 
4710 Kingsway, Suite 1500 
Burnaby, BC V5H 4M2 
 
Attn: Joanna Alford 
Email:  Joanna.Alford@meridiancu.ca  
 

PPR registrant against Metro Pars Corporation and 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Summit Acceptance Corp. 
1260 Highfield Cres SE 
Calgary, AB T2G 5M3 
 
Attn: Darren Peterson 
Email: dpeterson@summitacceptance.com  
 

PPR registrant against Metro Pars Corporation and 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Brandt Finance Ltd. 
Box 3856, Hwy 1 
Regina, SK S4P 3R8 
 
Attn: Ryan Klassen/Steven Sdribnenki 
Email: rklassen@brandt.ca  
 sdribnenki@brandt.ca  
 

PPR registrant against Metro Pars Corporation and 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Caterpillar Financial Services Limited 
3457 Superior Court, Unit 2 
Oakville, ON L6L 0C4 
 
Attn: Sherry Pottie 
Email: sherry.pottie@cat.com  
 

PPR registrant against Metro Pars Corporation and 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Finning International Inc. 
16901 – 109 Avenue 
Edmonton, AB T5P 4P6 
 
Attn: Dena Venkatraman/Jillian Dampf 
Email: dvenkatraman@finning.com 
 Jillian.dampf@finning.com  
 

PPR registrant against Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 

John Deere Canada ULC 
John Deere Financial Inc. 
295 Hunter Road 
PO Box 1000 
Grimsby, ON L3M 4H5 
 
Attn: Afsar-Ali Warda 
Email: afsar-aliwarda@johndeere.com  
 

PPR registrant against Metro Pars Corporation and 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Komatsu International (Canada) Inc. 
2755 Boul Matte, Suite E 
Brossard, QC J4Y 2P4 
 
Attn: Ray Iacovozzi 
Email: riacovozzi@komatsuna.com  
 

PPR registrant against Metro Pars Corporation and 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

mailto:Joanna.Alford@meridiancu.ca
mailto:dpeterson@summitacceptance.com
mailto:rklassen@brandt.ca
mailto:sdribnenki@brandt.ca
mailto:sherry.pottie@cat.com
mailto:dvenkatraman@finning.com
mailto:Jillian.dampf@finning.com
mailto:afsar-aliwarda@johndeere.com
mailto:riacovozzi@komatsuna.com
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Strongco Limited Partnership 
7923 – 54 Street SE 
Calgary, AB T2C 4R7 
 
Attn: Laurie Fairbrother  
Email: lfairbrother@strongco.com  
 

Lienholder against Metro Paving and Roadbuilding 
Ltd. 

Pacesetter Equipment Ltd. 
Legal Counsel: Warnock Kraft Anderson 
225 – 1 Avenue NW 
Airdrie, AB, T4B 2M8 
 
Attn : Rob Anderson 
Phone: 403-948-0009 ext 123 
Email : robanderson@wkalawyers.ca 
  

Counsel for Pacesetter Equipment Ltd., potential 
lienholder of Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Warnock Kraft Anderson 
225 – 1 Avenue NW 
Airdrie, AB T4B 2M8 
 
Attn : Rob Anderson 
Email : robanderson@wkalawyers.ca 
 

Counsel for Horseshoe Contracting Ltd., creditor of 
The Grasslands of Beiseker Development 
Corporation  

JSS Barristers 
800, 304 – 8 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB, T2P 1C2 
 
Attn: Kaila Eadie 
Email: eadiek@jssbarristers.ca  
 

Counsel for Meb’s Trucking Inc., Aly’s Trucking 
Inc., Al-Kas Trucking Inc., Y Not Ltd., 1280072 
Alberta Ltd., 1467204 Alberta Ltd., Wester 
Trucking Inc., SY Trucking Ltd., Meridian Trucking 
Ltd., Hotmix Paving & Construction Ltd., Aadil 
Trucking Ltd., DBK Transport Ltd., and Different 
Concept Ltd. 

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance Company 
1100, 1290 Central Parkway W 
Mississauga, ON L5C 4R3 
 
Attn: Connie Roberts 
 Marc Ethier 
 Gloria Myers 
Email: connie.m.roberts@wellsfargo.com  
 Marc.Ethier@wellsfargo.com 
 Gloria.Myers2@myleasingsource.com 
 

PPR registrant against Metro Pars Corporation and 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Department of Justice Canada 
300 Epcor Tower 
10423- 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E7 
 
Attn: George Body 
 Leah Goetz 
Email: George.Body@justice.gc.ca 
 Leah.Goetz@justice.gc.ca  
 

Counsel for Canada Revenue Agency  

mailto:lfairbrother@strongco.com
mailto:robanderson@wkalawyers.ca
mailto:robanderson@wkalawyers.ca
mailto:eadiek@jssbarristers.ca
mailto:connie.m.roberts@wellsfargo.com
mailto:Marc.Ethier@wellsfargo.com
mailto:Gloria.Myers2@myleasingsource.com
mailto:George.Body@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Leah.Goetz@justice.gc.ca
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Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 3 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 
 
Attn: Keith Templeton 
Email: KTempleton@cassels.com 
 

Counsel for Consite Construction Limited 

Consite Construction Limited 
1802, 17 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB T2G 1K4 
 
Email: slade@consite.ca  
 

Creditor of Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Reynolds Mirth Richards Farmer LLP 
Suite 3200, 10180 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8 
 
Attn: Jeremy Taitinger 
Email: JTaitinger@rmrf.com  
 

Counsel to PCL Construction Management Inc. 

Rose LLP 
Suite 2100, 440 2 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5E9 
 
Attn: Samantha Stokes 
Email: Samantha.stokes@rosellp.com  
 

Counsel to Trevcon Enterprises Ltd. and Intact 
Insurance 

Hooey & Company Lawyers 
#120, 4954 Richard Road SW 
Calgary, AB T3E 6L1 
 
Attn: Mark Schulz 
Email: mark@hooeylawyers.ca  
 

Counsel to JT Equipment Corp. 

Statesman Developments (B.C.) Ltd. 
7370 Sierra Morena Blvd SW 
Calgary, AB  T3H 4H9 
 
Attn:  Garth Mann 
Email:  garth.mann@statesmangroup.com 
 

 

Everest Construction Ltd. 
5704 35 Street SE 
Calgary, AB T2C 2G3 
 
Attn:  Michael Simonot 
Email:  msimonot@everestconstruction.ca 
 

 

Bremner Engineering and Construction Ltd. 
116 Boulder Crescent 
Canmore, AB T1W 2V1 
 
Attn: Richard Bremner 
Email: rbrenmner@becl.ca  

 

mailto:KTempleton@cassels.com
mailto:slade@consite.ca
mailto:JTaitinger@rmrf.com
mailto:Samantha.stokes@rosellp.com
mailto:mark@hooeylawyers.ca
mailto:garth.mann@statesmangroup.com
mailto:msimonot@everestconstruction.ca
mailto:rbrenmner@becl.ca
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Clark Builders 
7535 Flint Road SE 
Calgary, AB, T2H 1G3 
 
Attn: John Lunan 
Email: calgary@clarkbuilders.com 
 

Creditor 

City of Calgary 
PO Box 2100, Stn Main 
Calgary, AB, T2P 2M5 
 
Attn: Kelly Colborne 
Email: kelly.colborne@calgary.ca  
 

Creditor 

Miller Thomson LLP 
10155 - 102 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8 
 
Attn: Spencer Norris 
Email: snorris@millerthomson.com  
  

Counsel to Aecon Transportation West Ltd. 

J & J Trucking Inc. 
136 Savanna Close NE 
Calgary, AB T3J 0X8 
 
Email:  azarkhan@shaw.ca 
 

Potential Creditor 

Gregg Distributors Co. Ltd. 
16215 118 Avenue 
Edmonton, AB  T5V 1C7 
 
Email: annualreturns@mross.com 
 

Potential Creditor 
 

Corporate Assets Inc.  
373 Munster Avenue 
Toronto, ON M8Z 3C8 
 
Attn:  Ryan Haas 
Email:  ryan.haas@corpassets.com 
 

Proposed Auctioneer 

Jones Lang LaSalle Real Estate Services, Inc. 
7615 40 Street NE 
Calgary, AB 
 
Attn:  Marshall Toner 
Email:  marshall.toner@am.jll.com 
 

Listing Agent/Broker 

Royal Lepage Mission 
107, 2815 21 Street NE 
Calgary, AB T2E 7T1 
 
Attn:  John Corcoran 
Email:  j.cork@shaw.ca 
 

Listing Agent/Broker 

mailto:calgary@clarkbuilders.com
mailto:kelly.colborne@calgary.ca
mailto:snorris@millerthomson.com
mailto:azarkhan@shaw.ca
mailto:annualreturns@mross.com
mailto:ryan.haas@corpassets.com
mailto:marshall.toner@am.jll.com
mailto:j.cork@shaw.ca
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875242 Alberta Ltd. 
c/o Warnock Kraft Anderson 
225 – 1 Avenue NW 
Calgary, AB T4B 2M8 
 
Attn: Rob Anderson 
Email: robanderson@wkalawyers.ca  
 

 

Vault Credit Corporation 
41 Scarsdale Road, Unit 5 
Toronto, ON M3B 2R2 
 
Attn: Gilbert Gouda 
Email: ggouda@vaultcredit.ca 
 dortis@vaultcredit.ca  
 

 

Phil's Water Service Ltd 
80042 - 310 Ave E 
Foothills, Alberta T1S 4R6 
 
Attn: Traci St. Germain 
Email: traci@philswater.ca  
 

Creditor of Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

The Container King 
6910 17 Street NW 
Edmonton, Alberta, T6P 0E8 
 
Attn:  Cathy Balaneski 
Email:  cbalaneski@containerking.ca  

 

Creditor 

Norton Rose Fulbright LLP 
400 3rd Avenue SW, Suite 3700 
Calgary Alberta T2P 4H2 
 
Attn:  Howard Gorman, Q.C. 
Email:  howard.gorman@nortonrosefulbright.com  
 

Counsel to Westmark Holdings  

Nixon Wenger LLP 
#301, 2706 30 Avenue 
Vernon, B.C. V1T 2B6 
 
Attn: Derek Powers 
Email: derek.powers@nixonwenger.com  
 

Counsel to Zulu Aggregates and the Churches 

Scorpio Masonry (Northern) Inc. 
20203 – 113 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB, T5S 2W1 
 
Attn: Chris Ambrozic 
Email: chris.ambrozic@scorpiomasonry.com  
 

Purchaser of the Calgary Property 

mailto:robanderson@wkalawyers.ca
mailto:ggouda@vaultcredit.ca
mailto:dortis@vaultcredit.ca
mailto:traci@philswater.ca
mailto:cbalaneski@containerking.ca
mailto:howard.gorman@nortonrosefulbright.com
mailto:derek.powers@nixonwenger.com
mailto:chris.ambrozic@scorpiomasonry.com
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Swainson Miki Peskett LLP 
2800, 10104 – 103 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB, T5J 0H8 
 
Attn: Ryan C. Kemp 
Email: rkemp@smpllp.ca  
 

Counsel for Scorpio Masonry (Northern) Inc. 

898294 Alberta Ltd.  
110, 7330 Fisher Street SE 
Calgary, AB  T2H 2H8 
 

 

Alberta Treasury Branches 
2555 32nd Street NE 
Calgary, AB T1Y 7J6 
 

BC PPR registrant against Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. and Metro Paving Ltd. 

Chubb Insurance Company of Canada 
2500, 199 Bay Street  
Toronto, ON M5L 1E2 
 

 

Eclipse Geomatics & Engineering Ltd. 
1530 27 Avenue NE 
Calgary, AB, T2E 7S6 
 

 

Southcal Developments Inc. 
110, 304 3rd Avenue 
Strathmore, AB T1P 1Z1 
 

 

The Village of Hussar 
Box 100 
Hussar, AB, T0J 1S0 
 

Mortgage registrant against Metro Pars 
Corporation property 

Travelers Insurance Company of Canada 
165 University Avenue 
Toronto, ON M5H 3B9 
 

 

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd. 
First Canadian Place 
5500, 100 King Street West 
Toronto, ON M5X 1C9 
 

 

Ledcor Construction Ltd. 
1067 Cordova St. #1200 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 1C7 
 
Attn: Rod Neys / Kelly Pluim / Shady Ayoub 
Email:  kelly.pluim@ledcor.com 
 Shady.ayoub@ledcor.com  
 

Current tenant of the Calgary Property 

 
 

mailto:rkemp@smpllp.ca
mailto:kelly.pluim@ledcor.com
mailto:Shady.ayoub@ledcor.com
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